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December 3, 2023 

To: Select Board, Advisory Committee, and Capital Budget Committee 
From:  Jeremy Marsette, Town Administrator 

RE: Six-Year Capital Plan Update (FY2025 – FY2030) 
FY2025 Capital Budget Requests 

Introduction 
I am pleased to submit for Select Board, Advisory Committee, and Capital Budget Committee review a draft 6-year 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and FY2025 Capital Budget Requests for the Town of Sherborn. This plan was 
created in collaboration with Department Heads and School Administration. We look forward to reviewing and 
discussing with the Board and Committees in public forums. 

The draft plan includes 55 projects and a total capital investment of $15 Million over six years, beginning Fiscal 
Year 2025 through Fiscal Year 2030. It includes a financing plan to fund projects, with a combination of free cash, 
debt, and various grant programs. 

The format and organization of the CIP is designed to include: 1) a description and justification of each project, 2) 
the year in which the project is planned, 3) the anticipated financing mechanism and 4) any impact on the annual 
operating budget. The Town would seek grants and alternative funding mechanisms whenever possible before 
recommending an appropriation from General Fund revenues. 

What is the CIP? 
Each fall, a six-year capital plan will be drafted that addresses the capital needs of the Town. Items in the plan are 
major nonrecurring tangible assets with a useful life of at least five years and a total cost of at least $25,000. They 
are identified by Department Heads and reviewed by the Town Administrator, and various Boards and 
Committees throughout a collaborative, public process. It includes a funding plan that adheres to Town fiscal 
policies. All projects in the CIP would ultimately need approval at a Town Meeting, and projects funded through 
debt service require a 2/3rds Town Meeting vote. The CIP is a tool that helps the community advance capital 
needs in a proactive, transparent, and fiscally responsible manner. 

CIP Process Timeline 
• October: Launch process with templates sent to Department Heads
• November: CIP department requests due to Town Administrator, meetings to review requests
• December 1, 2023: Submit DRAFT CIP to Capital Budget Committee
• December – April: Boards and Committees review and deliberate
• April 23, 2024: Annual Town Meeting

http://www.sherbornma.org/
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Goals of the CIP 
As outlined in the MA Division of Local Services’ Capital Improvement Planning Guide: Developing A 
Comprehensive Community Program, a capital improvement program provides a blueprint for planning a 
community's capital expenditures and is one of the most important responsibilities of local government officials. It 
coordinates community planning, financial capacity, and physical development. 
 
According to DLS, a complete, properly developed CIP has the following benefits: 
 

• Facilitates coordination between capital needs and operating budgets 
• Enhances the community's credit rating and control of its tax rate 
• Deters sudden changes in debt service requirements 
• Identifies the most economical means to finance capital projects 
• Increases opportunities for obtaining federal and state aid 
• Relates public facilities to public and private development plans 
• Keeps the public informed about future needs and projects 
• Reduces costs by identifying and consolidating duplicative expenditures across municipal departments 
• Encourages careful project planning and design to avoid costly mistakes and to help a community reach 

desired goals 
 
Prioritization of Projects 
The draft plan defines priorities that are assigned to each project based on the model suggested in the DLS capital 
planning manual: 

1. Urgent/Legally Required “Must Do” – Completing this project will address an imminent risk to the safety of 
the public or municipal personnel, and/or it will prevent the imminent destruction or collapse of public 
infrastructure and loss of assets. Alternatively, this project is required to bring the community into 
compliance with federal or state safety, environmental, accessibility, or other regulations and legal 
requirements. 

2. Maintain Service “Should Do” – Completing this project is necessary to ensure level service for the planned 
fiscal year. This priority type may include projects that replace old or worn-out equipment, dramatically 
rehabilitate aging facilities, or facilitate a department’s ability to meet increased service demands. 

3. Enhancement “Could Do” – Completing this project will provide a benefit to the community over and above 
the existing service level, or it will result in cost savings or other efficiencies. 

 
CIP Assumptions 
The FY2025-2030 CIP is based on the following budgetary assumptions. The Town will: 

• Continue to build cash reserves, maintaining a minimum threshold Free Cash balance of 5% of the tax levy; 
• Continue to conservatively estimate New Growth; 
• Actively pursue State and Federal funding opportunities; and 
• Establish policy targets that allocate annual CIP spending as a set percentage of the tax levy (a gradual 

annual increase to reach a 5.75% debt to levy ratio).  
 
Overview of the CIP 
The draft CIP includes projects with a six-year total estimated cost of $14,943,695 (not including the potential cost 
of the Pine Hill Elementary Cooling Project). The projects are divided into five main categories: 1) infrastructure, 2) 
facilities repair/renovation, 3) parks, grounds and open space, 4) vehicles/equipment, and 5) miscellaneous.  
 
Infrastructure improvements represent 37% of the total spending included in the CIP.  Infrastructure is the core of 
any CIP and Sherborn is focusing capital expenditures on critical infrastructure, including roads, stormwater 
management, and water treatment. Recently the DPW completed a pavement management study that identified 
roadways in need of repair or rehabilitation.  The Town was fortunate to receive over $850,000 in state grant 
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funding for the reconstruction of the Washington/Maple Intersection, helping to offset town capital costs.  
Sherborn’s stormwater collection system is regulated by the U.S. EPA through a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer 
System Permit.  This permit requires the Town to implement a phosphorus control/reduction plan over the next 
several years.  The water supply wells for several town facilities will be required to add treatment for the removal 
of polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to meet current and pending water quality regulations.  We are hopeful that 
state grant funding will be made available for the installation of this required treatment. 
 
Investments in facility renovation/repairs are the second largest category of spending at 29% of total costs. A 
significant portion of this proposed spending is for roof replacements to the High School and Pine Hill Elementary 
School, and a fit out of the library basement to house a permanent home for the Historical Society.  The Plan also 
includes various routine capital repairs to school and town facilities.  Detailed building condition assessments 
performed by On-Site Insight have helped inform the Plan. The School Department is conducting a study of a 
cooling system for Pine Hill Elementary School.  The CIP will be updated within the next several weeks to include 
final cost estimates for the cooling system project (the CIP does not yet include any costs for this project).  
 
A consistent category of spending in any CIP is for the replacement of vehicles and equipment, representing 23% 
of total spending for the next six years.  Major spending over the next five years includes replacement of Fire 
Department vehicles and equipment, cruiser replacements for the Police Department, along with multiple pieces 
of equipment to be used by the Public Works Department. 
 
The updated CIP also includes projects for parks, grounds, and open space (representing 10% of the total capital 
costs).  The Recreation Commission has included a multi-year plan to maintain their facilities including 
reconstruction of Jameson Field Tennis/Pickel Ball Courts and field renovations.  Additionally, the School 
Department is requesting funds for the replacement of the turf field and running track at the High School/Middle 
School.   
 

 
Funding the CIP 
The Town is committed to making annual capital investments through a diverse stream of funding sources. That 
includes leveraging state and federal funding sources, grants, and strong free cash balances to fund many capital 
improvements and purchases. All these sources limit the Town’s need to borrow to fund smaller capital 
improvements. The funding philosophy behind the CIP is to continue to fund and invest in capital without 
drastically increasing the debt burden from year-to-year.  In 2021 the Town established a Capital Stabilization 
Fund with the goal of using this fund to minimize the need for capital borrowing.  We look forward to continued 
discussion of establishing a regular and predictable annual funding mechanism for the Capital Stabilization Fund. 
 
 

Schools, 
$2,797,260 Police , 

$864,285 

Fire, 
$1,484,150 

Public Works, 
$7,725,000 

IT, $97,000 

Recreation, 
$700,000 

Select Board, 
$1,276,000 

Capital Requests by Department

Infrastructure, 
$5,461,500

Facilities 
Repair/Replacement, 

$4,403,960

Parks, Grounds, and 
Open Space, 
$1,534,800

Vehicles/Equipment, 
$3,511,435

Miscellaneous, 
$32,000

Capital Requests by Category
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American Rescue Plan Act Funds (ARPA), State Earmarks and Grants 
The Town of Sherborn received a total of $1,295,761 in federal Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (CLFRF) 
through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA).  The Select Board has allocated approximately $1 million of 
these funds to various projects, with an unallocated balance of $240,000 remaining.  Included with this CIP is a 
summary of ARPA project allocations. 
 
For FY23 and FY24 the Town has received $285,000 in State Budget Earmarks to help capital projects.  These funds 
have helped offset the costs to implement required water system improvements to Woodhaven Elder 
Housing/Leland Farms, to conduct a study of Farm Pond water quality, and organize/digitize town records. 
 
This past year Town has received over $1 million in competitive grant funding.  As detailed in the six-year CIP, 
these grants will fund equipment replacements in the Police Department, facilities improvements at Fire Station 
1, and the reconstruction of the Washington/Maple Street intersection. 
 
Conclusion 
The capital projects on the following pages highlight the Town’s ongoing responsibility to maintain its facilities, 
vehicles, equipment, and infrastructure, and to make the necessary capital investments to meet the needs of 
Sherborn. The funding mechanisms for many projects, especially going out beyond the first year of the plan, are 
presented for illustrative purposes and change from year to year based on constantly evolving needs. The CIP is a 
living document and continues to be revaluated and updated over the course of each fiscal year. I’d like to thank 
all involved with drafting this year’s update to the Capital Improvement Program. I look forward to reviewing and 
finalizing this draft document. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Jeremy Marsette 
Town Administrator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Draft FY2025-2030 Capital Improvement Plan  
Draft FY2025 Capital Requests 
FY2025 Capital Project Detail Sheets 
FY24 Approved Capital Appropriations 
APRA Fund Allocation of Funding / State Earmark Summary 
Certified Free Cash and Use – History 
Comparison of Municipal Debt FY2023 
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Capital Improvement Plan - FY25 to FY30
Department Project Category Nature of 

Request Priority Funding Source Total Project 
Cost FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

Regional Schools HS/MS - Turf Field/Track/Fencing
Parks Grounds and 
Open Space

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $634,800 $634,800

Regional Schools Lindquist - Rooftop Air Handling unit (HVAC - 2 units)
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $138,000 $138,000

Regional Schools MS - Boilers
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $119,600 $119,600

Regional Schools MS - Rooftop Air Handling Unit (HVAC) 
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $46,000 $46,000

Regional Schools HS/MS - AAON Rooftop units (3)
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $32,200 $32,200

Regional Schools HS -Roof 
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $506,000 $506,000

Regional Schools Lindquist - Rooftop Air Handling unit (HVAC - 2 units)
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $138,000 $138,000

Regional Schools HS - Lobby Carpet
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $18,400 $18,400

Regional Schools MS - Library Carpet
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $16,560 $16,560

Regional Schools MS - Gym Walls & Ceiling 
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $13,800 $13,800

Regional Schools HS/MS - AAON Rooftop units (3)
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $34,500 $34,500

Regional Schools HS/MS - Admin Office flooring
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $18,400 $18,400

Regional Schools
HS/MS - Well #1 Flow Boy Pump Control Panel and 
Well Pump

Infrastructure Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $11,500 $11,500

Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - AC/HVAC Improvements
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $0 TBD

Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - Roof covering
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - Tractor Vehicle/Equipment 3 Tier 2 Free Cash $25,000 $25,000
Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - Floor Scrubber Vehicle/Equipment 3 Tier 2 Free Cash $16,000 $16,000

Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - Boiler Room related projects
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

3 Tier 2 Free Cash $28,500 $28,500

Police Police Vehicle Vehicle/Equipment Tier 2 Free Cash $693,000 $74,000 $150,000 $76,000 $155,000 $78,000 $160,000

Police Police Body Camera Replacement Vehicle/Equipment Tier 2 State/Federal Grant $113,650 $113,650
Police Police Taser Replacement Vehicle/Equipment Tier 2 State/Federal Grant $40,035 $40,035

Police Traffic Speed Monitoring Equipment Vehicle/Equipment Tier 3 State/Federal Grant $17,600 $17,600

Fire Turnout Gear and Equipment Vehicle/Equipment Tier 1 Free Cash $80,150 $80,150

Fire Direct Source Exhaust Capture System - Station 1 Vehicle/Equipment Tier 3 State/Federal Grant $34,000 $34,000

Fire Ambulance Vehicle/Equipment 2, 3 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $350,000 $350,000
Fire Fire Engine Vehicle/Equipment 2, 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $200,000 $200,000
Fire Fire Engine Vehicle/Equipment 2, 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $750,000 $750,000
Fire Brush 1 Refurbishment Vehicle/Equipment 2, 3 Tier 2 Free Cash $70,000 $70,000

Public Works Dump Truck/Snow Fighter Vehicle/Equipment 2, 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $350,000 $350,000

Public Works Dump Truck / Snow Fighter Vehicle/Equipment 2, 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $350,000 $350,000

Public Works Pickup w/ Utility Body Vehicle/Equipment 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $70,000 $70,000
Public Works Pickup w/ Utility Body Vehicle/Equipment 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $80,000 $80,000

Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

General Fund Excluded Debt $1,000,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

Free Cash $250,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Public Works Roadway Management - Local Funding Infrastructure 1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $1,500,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000

Public Works Roadway Management - State Funding Infrastructure 1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 2 Chapter 90 - State Funding $1,500,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000

Public Works Washington Street/Maple Street Roundabout Infrastructure 1, 5, 7, 8 Tier 2 State/Federal Grant $850,000 $850,000

Public Works
Western Avenue Traffic Calming Design and 
Construction

Infrastructure 1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 1 Free Cash $75,000 $75,000

Public Works Stormwater (MS4 Permit Compliance) Infrastructure 4, 8 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $1,125,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000

Public Works Pubilc Water Supply Treatment - PFAS Infrastructure 1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $325,000 $75,000 $250,000

Public Works Woodhaven/Leland Farms Water Supply (OOCT) Infrastructure 1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $75,000 $75,000

Public Works Recycling Center Equipment/Infrastructure Vehicle/Equipment 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $175,000 $75,000 $25,000 $75,000

Server/Computer Upgrade and Replacement 2, 5 Tier 2 Free Cash $15,000 $15,000

Town Campus Security Improvements 1 Tier 1 Free Cash $50,000 $50,000

Upgrade/Replace Town Based WIFI Equipment 1 Tier 3 Free Cash $12,000 $12,000

Upgrade/Replace Audio/Video Switching System 2, 3, 5 Tier 3 Free Cash $10,000 $10,000

Information Technology Upgrade/Replace Computer Backup Power Systems Vehicle/Equipment 1, 2, 3 Tier 2 Free Cash $10,000 $10,000

Select Board / Elder Housing 
Committee

Elevator Replacement
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $194,000 $100,000 $94,000

Select Board Farm Pond Watershed Based Plan Miscellaneous Tier 2 Free Cash $32,000 $32,000

Select Board Farm Pond Stormwater and Access Improvements
Parks Grounds and 
Open Space

General Fund Excluded Debt $200,000 $200,000

Recreation Jameson Field - Tennis/Pickleball Courts and Fencing
Parks Grounds and 
Open Space

3, 5 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $500,000 $500,000

Recreation Jameson Field - Field 2 Renovation
Parks Grounds and 
Open Space

Tier 2 Free Cash $50,000 $50,000

Recreation Jameson Field - Field 3 Renovation
Parks Grounds and 
Open Space

Tier 2 Free Cash $50,000 $50,000

Recreation Jameson Field - Field 4 Renovation
Parks Grounds and 
Open Space

Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $100,000 $100,000

Select Board / Historical 
Society

Historic Society - Library Basement Space Fitout
Facilities 
Renovation/Repair

3, 4, 6, 8 Tier 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $850,000 $850,000

FY2025 to FY2030 Total $5,074,035 $4,288,760 $1,509,400 $2,013,500 $1,023,000 $1,035,000

CAPITAL PROJECT PRIORITIZATION
Tier 1 - "Must do" General Fund Excluded Debt $3,420,600 $3,787,760 $1,083,400 $1,480,000 $575,000 $575,000
        Public health/safety needs, Regulatory requirements Free Cash $348,150 $251,000 $176,000 $283,500 $198,000 $210,000
        Legal obligations (including lease payments) Chapter 90 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
        Alleviate/prevent service disruptions Capital Stabilization Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tier 2 - "Should do" Recreation Revolving Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
        Rehabilitates obsolete assets, Address assets at end of life cycle Farm Pond Revolving Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
        Reduces future investment/maintenance needs Ambulance Revolving Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
        Leverages state/federal grant funds (matching funds, etc.) Elder Housing Revolving Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tier 3 - "Could do" State/Federal Grant $1,055,285 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
       Provides new or expanded services

$5,074,035 $4,288,760 $1,509,400 $2,013,500 $1,023,000 $1,035,000
NATURE OF REQUEST
1. Current threat to health and safety
2. Improve to avoid costly repair
3. Replace to maintain service levels
4. Meet legal/regulatory requirements
5. Improve productivity or service
6. Address overburdened situation
7. Matching Funds/Grant Available
8. Continuation of Prior Funding

Vehicle/EquipmentInformation Technology

Proposed

Public Works Town Facilities & Infrastructure 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8 Tier 1, 2, 3
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FY25 Proposed
Proposed

Department Project Project Description Nature of 
Request Priority Funding Source FY2025

Regional Schools HS/MS - Turf Field/Track/Fencing Sherborn's share is 46% of the total $1,380,000. Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $634,800

Regional Schools Lindquist - Rooftop Air Handling unit (HVAC - 2 units) Sherborn's share is 46% of the total $300,000. Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $138,000

Regional Schools MS - Boilers Sherborn's share is 46% of the total $260,000. Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $119,600

Regional Schools MS - Rooftop Air Handling Unit (HVAC) Sherborn's share is 46% of the total $100,000. Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $46,000

Regional Schools HS/MS - AAON Rooftop units (3) Sherborn's share is 46% of the total $70,000. Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $32,200

Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - AC/HVAC Improvements?

In conjunction with the Facilities Conditions 
Assessment, a Cooling Study is being 
performed to identify potential cooling 
strategies given the warm temperatures 
experienced at the start and end of the school 
year.  We are hoping to have a draft report by 
January in order to determine any potential 
capital requests.

Tier 3 General Fund Excluded Debt TBD

Police Police Vehicle Police Cruiser Replacement - Hybrid Line Vehicle 3 Tier 2 Free Cash $74,000

Fire Turnout Gear and Equipment
Fire Turnout Gear, EV Fire Equipment, and Water 
Supply Valves

1, 3, 5 Tier 1 Free Cash $80,150

Public Works Dump Truck/Snow Fighter
Replace Vehicle 21 - 2003 International 7500 
Dump Truck with plow

2, 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $350,000

Public Works Roadway Management - Local Funding

This request marks the third year of 
implementation of a 5-year Roadway Management 
Plan addressing deteriorating road conditions in 
the Town.  This funding supplements Chapter 90 
State Funding to renovate and repair Town 
roadways.

1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $250,000

Public Works Western Avenue Traffic Calming Design and Construction
Design and construciton of roadway safety 
imrprovements to Western Avenue

1, 2, 3, 8 Free Cash $75,000

Public Works Stormwater (MS4 Permit Compliance)

This request is to fund Year 4 of the mulit-year 
program to comply with U.S. EPA issued Municipal 
Separate Storm Sewer System Permit (MS4).  In 
addition to annual reporting and compliance, Year 
4 includes the preparation of a Phosphorus Control 
Plan.

4 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $250,000

Public Works Public Water Supply Treatment - PFAS

Design and permitting of water treatment for 
removal of poly-fluroalkyl substances (PFAs) at 
several town facilities.  These sites include Town 
Hall Campus (Town Hall, Police Station, Library 
Community Center), Fire Station 1, Woodhaven 
Elder Housing/Leland Farms, and Pine Hill 
Elementary.

1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $75,000

Public Works Woodhaven/Leland Farms Water Supply (OOCT)

Complete construction of water system 
improvements (sytems integration/corrosion 
control) to the Woodhaven/Leland Farms water 
supply.

1, 2, 3, 8 Tier 1 General Fund Excluded Debt $75,000

Server/Computer Upgrade and Replacement 2, 5 Tier 2 Free Cash $15,000

Town Campus Security Improvements 1 Tier 1 Free Cash $50,000

Upgrade/Replace Town Based WIFI Equipment 1 Tier 2 Free Cash $12,000

Upgrade/Replace Audio/Video Switching System 2, 3, 5 Tier 3 Free Cash $10,000

Select Board Farm Pond Watershed Based Plan

Funding for the completion of the Farm Pond 
Watershed Based  Plan.  The Watershed Based 
Plan will assess the drivers behind recent water 
quality deterioration in Farm Pond and provide 
recommendations for improvement.

Tier 2 Free Cash $32,000

Recreation Jameson Field - Tennis/Pickleball Courts and Fencing
Resurface Tennis and Pickleball Courts and fencing 
at Jameson Field

3, 5 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $500,000

Recreation Jameson Field - Field 4 Renovation Renovate Jameson Field # 4 baseball diamond 3 Tier 2 General Fund Excluded Debt $100,000

Select Board / Historical Society Library Basement Space Fitout
Final design and construction of dedicated space 
for the Sherborn Historical Society.

3, 4, 6, 8 Tier 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $850,000

FY2025 Total $3,768,750

NATURE OF REQUEST CAPITAL PROJECT PRIORITIZATION General Fund Excluded Debt $3,420,600
1. Current threat to health and safety Tier 1 - "Must do" Free Cash $348,150
2. Improve to avoid costly repair         Public health/safety needs, Regulatory requirements Chapter 90
3. Replace to maintain service levels         Legal obligations (including lease payments) Capital Stabilization Fund -                              
4. Meet legal/regulatory requirements         Alleviate/prevent service disruptions Recreation Revolving Fund -                              
5. Improve productivity or service Tier 2 - "Should do" Farm Pond Revolving Fund -                              
6. Address overburdened situation         Rehabilitates obsolete assets, Address assets at end of life cycle Ambulance Revolving Fund -                              
7. Matching Funds/Grant Available         Reduces future investment/maintenance needs Elder Housing Revolving Fund -                              
8. Continuation of Prior Funding         Leverages state/federal grant funds (matching funds, etc.) State/Federal Grant

Tier 3 - "Could do"
       Provides new or expanded services $3,768,750

Information Technology
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FY24 Approved
Approved

Department Project Project Description Nature of 
Request Priority Funding Source FY2024

Regional Schools HS - Rooftop Air Handling Units

The Region's OnSite Insight Reports and recent 
repairs indicate that all seven air handler units at 
the High School have reached the end fo their 
anticipated life and are due for replacement.  The 
new air handlers will be all electric.  Sherborn's 
share is 46% of the total $1,2000,000.

2, 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $552,600

Sherborn Schools Pine Hill - EMS upgrade/replacement
This request is to complete the last leg of the Dover-
Sherborn system-wide upgrade to an updated 
Energy Management Sytem.

3, 5 Fee Cash $40,000

Police Hybrid Pickup

Replace 2016 Police Interceptor SUV.  The current 
vehicle has 100,000+ miles and has mechanical 
issues.  The proposed hybrid replacement will 
accommodate moving larger gear such as traffic 
barriers.

3 Free Cash $62,750

Police Electric Vehicle/Cruiser
Replace 2016 Police Interceptor SUV.  The current 
vehicle has 100,000+ miles and has mechanical 
issues.  The proposed replacement will be EV.

3 Free Cash $59,300

Fire Officer in Charge Vehicle

Replace 2016 Ford Explorer, previously repurposed 
from Police Department.  The current vehicle has 
100,000+ miles, mechnical issues, and insufficient 
carring capacity.  The proposed replacement will 
house a special gear cabinet designed to help 
remove carcinogens from firefighting gear.

1, 2, 3, 5 Free Cash $55,432

Town Hall Roof Replacement and Attic Insulation 2, 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $65,000

Town Hall HVAC Upgrades 2, 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $35,000

Transfer Station Electrical Service (Code & Safety 
Compliance)

1, 2, 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $75,000

Dry Hydrant System Repair 1, 2, 3 Free Cash $130,000

General Building Capital n/a Free Cash $45,000

Public Works Roadway Management - Local Funding

This request marks the third year of 
implementation of a 5-year Roadway Management 
Plan addressing deteriorating road conditions in 
the Town.  This funding supplements Chapter 90 
State Funding to renovate and repair Town 
roadways.

1, 2, 3 General Fund Excluded Debt $250,000

Public Works Roadway Management - State Funding

This request marks the third year of 
implementation of a 5-year Roadway Management 
Plan addressing deteriorating road conditions in 
the Town.  This Chapter 90 State Funding is 
combined with local funding to renovate and repair 
Town roadways.

1, 2, 3 Chapter 90 - State Funding $250,000

Public Works Stormwater (MS4 Permit Compliance)

This request is to fund Year 4 of the mulit-year 
program to comply with U.S. EPA issued Municipal 
Separate Storm Sewer System Permit (MS4).  In 
addition to annual reporting and compliance, Year 
4 includes the preparation of a Phosphorus Control 
Plan.

4 General Fund Excluded Debt $170,000

FY2024 Total $1,790,082

NATURE OF REQUEST CAPITAL PROJECT PRIORITIZATION General Fund Excluded Debt $1,147,600
1. Current threat to health and safety Tier 1 - "Must do" Free Cash $392,482
2. Improve to avoid costly repair         Public health/safety needs, Regulatory requirements Chapter 90 $250,000
3. Replace to maintain service levels         Legal obligations (including lease payments) Capital Stabilization Fund -                               
4. Meet legal/regulatory requirements         Alleviate/prevent service disruptions Recreation Revolving Fund -                               
5. Improve productivity or service Tier 2 - "Should do" Farm Pond Revolving Fund -                               
6. Address overburdened situation         Rehabilitates obsolete assets, Address assets at end of life cycle Ambulance Revolving Fund -                               
7. Matching Funds/Grant Available         Reduces future investment/maintenance needs Elder Housing Revolving Fund
8. Continuation of Prior Funding         Leverages state/federal grant funds (matching funds, etc.)

Tier 3 - "Could do" $1,790,082

       Provides new or expanded services

This request is for the estimated cost of 
implementing the following projects either 
anticipated by the OnSite Insight Reports (20-year 
plan, updated 2021) or for other pressing needs.

Public Works



12/3/2023

Total ARPA Funds Received 1,295,761.11$     

Support Public Health 3/3/21-6/30/21 COVID Response 73,846.37             
Support Public Health 7/1/21-9/30/21 COVID Response 11,345.86             
Woodland/Leland Water Project Investment in Water Infrastructure 98,000.00             
COA Community Assessment Consultant Study 30,000.00             
GIS Inventory of Wells & Septic Investment in Water Infrastructure 16,000.00             
AED Replacement Capital Projects 39,000.00             
Antigen tests COVID Response 6,123.89               
Digitizing of Town Records Capital Projects 141,225.00           
Transformation of Town Campus Capital Projects 135,500.00           
Town Solar Projects Capital Projects 115,000.00           
Removal of Hazardous Trees Capital Projects 150,000.00           
Irrigation of Laurel Farms Capital Projects 100,000.00           
Irrigation of Laurel Farms Capital Projects 60,000.00             
Farm Pond Stormwater, Replace Main Stair Capital Projects 80,000.00             
Total Allocated 1,056,041.12$     

ARPA Balance Unallocated 239,719.99$         

Woodland/Leland Water Project 100,000.00           
FP - Water Based Plan 50,000.00             
Digitizing of Town Records 100,000.00           
Sherborn 350th Celebration 35,000.00             

285,000.00$         

American Rescue Plan Act Funds (ARPA)

Allocation of Funding

FY23/FY24 State Budget Earmarks






